

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

MAINSTREET CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

DEBARTOLO DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, EDWARD M. KOBEL, DK MAINSTREET, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, DAVID J. PERLSTEIN, and MAGNO AERE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida
L.T. No. 13-CA-5383, Hon. Steven Scott Stephens

INITIAL BRIEF OF MAINSTREET CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC

Michael P. Beltran (FBN 93184)
BELTRAN LITIGATION, P.A.
405 S. Dale Mabry Hwy., Ste. 370
Tampa, FL 33609
(813) 870-3073 T
mike@beltranlitigation.com

*Trial and appellate counsel for
Mainstreet Capital Holdings, LLC*

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate counsel for Mainstreet
Capital Holdings, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
<i>Nature of the case</i>	1
<i>Course of the proceedings</i>	2
<i>Disposition in the lower tribunal</i>	4
A. DeBartolo, Kobel, and Perlstein entice the Marshall Brothers to create and fund a joint venture	4
B. The Contract	6
1. The signatories, Members, and Managers (¶¶ 3.01 and 5.02).....	7
2. The venue clause (¶ 13.07).....	7
3. The non-binding arbitration clause (¶ 13.08)	7
C. The DeBartolo and Perlstein Defendants sabotage the fundraising and real estate development venture	8
D. To decide whether to compel arbitration, the trial court convenes two hearings.....	12
1. The September 5, 2017 evidentiary hearing.....	12
2. The January 5, 2018 reconsideration hearing.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21

I.	Issue 1: Did the trial court err when it enforced ¶ 13.08 by compelling non-binding arbitration that was subject to the American Arbitration Association’s non-binding arbitration rules?.....	21
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	22
	<i>Merits</i>	22
A.	The trial court could not compel non-binding arbitration because the dispute resolution procedure ¶ 13.08 required did not qualify as arbitration under the FAA or the RFAC.....	23
1.	A Florida trial court can compel arbitration pursuant to a contract provision only if that provision requires a dispute resolution procedure that qualifies as “arbitration”	25
2.	The question whether ¶ 13.08 called for “arbitration” requires interpretation of both the FAA and the RFAC.....	28
B.	Under the test established in <i>Advanced Bodycare Solutions, LLC v. Thione Int’l Inc.</i> , ¶ 13.08 did not qualify as an arbitration agreement under the FAA.....	30
C.	Paragraph 13.08 was not a written agreement to arbitrate within the RFAC’s scope	37
D.	The trial court did not and could not have <i>sua sponte</i> referred the case to non-binding arbitration pursuant to § 44.103, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> , or the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure that govern non-binding arbitration.....	41
II.	Issue 2: Did the trial court err when it required Mainstreet to pay all costs of non-binding arbitration?.....	43
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	43

<i>Merits</i>	43
A. The trial court should have required the DeBartolo Defendants to pay the non-binding arbitration costs	44
1. AAA non-binding arbitration is a waste of time and money	44
2. Because AAA non-binding arbitration is a waste of time and money, and the DeBartolo Defendants want to do it for precisely that reason, they should have to pay for the wasteful additional expense.....	45
B. At minimum, the trial court should have required Mainstreet and the DeBartolo Defendants to equally split the non-binding arbitration costs	47
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aberdeen Golf & Country Club v. Bliss Constr., Inc.</i> , 932 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	46
<i>Advanced Bodycare Solutions, LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Suarez</i> , 833 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 2002).....	22, 37, 39
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alvis</i> , 72 So. 3d 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	37
<i>Am. Sales & Mgmt. Org. v. Admanco Overseas, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	46
<i>AMF Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	32
<i>Avatar Properties, Inc. v. Greetham</i> , 27 So. 3d 764 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	4, 27, 39, 40
<i>Bacon Family Partners, L.P. v. Apollo Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 852 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	42
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Automotive</i> , 141 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Bates v. Smuggler’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3293347 (M.D. Fla. August 19, 2010).....	36
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	29
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 2186175 (U.S. May 14, 2018)	40
<i>CT Miami, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Latinoamerica Miami, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	26, 28

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	40
<i>Dea v. PH Fort Myers, LLC</i> , 208 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	22
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	29
<i>Donald & Co. Secs., Inc. v. Mid-Fla. Cmty. Servs., Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	31
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Cogswell Properties, LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Fit Tech, Inc. v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	32, 33
<i>Harrison v. Nissan Motor Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Hunt v. First Nat’l Bank of Tampa</i> , 381 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	47
<i>Kendall Imports, LLC v. Diaz</i> , 215 So. 3d 95 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	28
<i>Kessel v. Dugand</i> , 508 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	46, 48
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26
<i>New Port Richey Med. Investors, LLC v. Stern ex. rel. Petscher</i> , 14 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	43
<i>Newcastle Shipyards, LLC v. C & N Yacht Refinishing, Inc.</i> , 166 So. 3d 939 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	31
<i>O’Keefe Architects, Inc. v. CED Constr. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 944 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2006).....	27

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	26
<i>ProSpec, L.L.C. v. Mazzei</i> , 963 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	46, 48
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co., LLC v. Mgmt. Planning Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32, 33
<i>Seed Holdings, Inc. v. Jiffy Int’l AS</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 565 (S.D.N.Y 2014).....	36
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999).....	22
<i>Sherwood v. Slazinski</i> , 162 So. 3d 229 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	22
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southeast Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 82 So. 3d 73 (Fla. 2012).....	37
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	29
<i>Tandem Health Care of St. Petersburg, Inc. v. Whitney</i> , 897 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	37
<i>Utd. Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Workers Int’l Union Local 200 v. Wise Alloys, LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of Fla., Inc. v. Jupiter Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 154 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 2014).....	28

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 44.103, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 682.013, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	26
§ 682.014, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	38, 39
§ 682.03, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 682.081, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	39
§ 682.12, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	38
§ 682.15, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	38
§ 682.181, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	38
§§ 682.01-.25, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 1.	28
9 U.S.C. § 2.	28, 29, 32
9 U.S.C. § 3.	32
9 U.S.C. § 4.	26, 27, 29, 30
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.800	41, 42, 43
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.820	24, 40

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
American Arbitration Association, Commercial Arbitration Rule § 48 (1986).....	48
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	36
Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures, R-4 <i>at</i> https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/ CommercialRules_Web_FINAL_0.pdf	48, 49
Non-Binding Arbitration Rules for Consumer Disputes and Business Disputes, 1(b) <i>at</i> https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Non-Binding Arbitration Rules for Consumer Disputes and Business Disputes.pdf	35
Non-Binding Arbitration Rules for Consumer Disputes and Business Disputes, Administrative Fees <i>at</i> https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Non-Binding Arbitration Rules for Consumer Disputes and Business Disputes.pdf	47, 48
